
 

  
 

 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

  
 

Outer North East Community Committee 
Alwoodley, Harewood, Wetherby  
 

 
 

 
 
 
Meeting to be held in Civic Hall, Leeds, LS1 1UR  
Monday, 7th October, 2024 at 5.30 pm 

 
 

Councillors:   
 

L Buckley - Alwoodley; 
N Buckley - Alwoodley; 
D Cohen - Alwoodley; 

 
S Firth - Harewood; 
M Robinson - Harewood; 
R. Stephenson - Harewood; 

 
N Harrington - Wetherby; 
A Lamb - Wetherby; 
P Stables - Wetherby; 

 
 

Public Document Pack



 

B 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Agenda compiled by: Toby Russell Governance Services Unit, Civic Hall, LEEDS 
 LS1 1UR Tel: 37 886980  

 
Head of Locality Partnerships: Liz Jarmin Tel: 37 89035 

 
 
 

Images on cover from left to right: 
Alwoodley - MAECare (Moor Allerton Elderly Care); Moor Allerton shopping centre 
Harewood - rural landscapes; Harewood Arms  
Wetherby – bridge over the River Wharfe; racehorse sculpture 

 
 
 



 

C 

A G E N D A 
 
 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

1   
 

  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS 
 
To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 15.2 of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules (in the event of an Appeal the 
press and public will be excluded). 
  
(*In accordance with Procedure Rule 15.2, written 
notice of an appeal must be received by the Head 
of Governance Services at least 24 hours before 
the meeting.) 
 

 

2   
 

  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE 
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 
1         To highlight reports or appendices which 
officers have identified as  containing exempt 
information, and where officers consider that the 
 public interest in maintaining the exemption 
outweighs the public  interest in disclosing the 
information, for the reasons outlined in the 
 report. 
  
2          To consider whether or not to accept the 
officers recommendation in  respect of the 
above information. 
  
3          If so, to formally pass the following 
resolution:- 
  
RESOLVED – That the press and public be 
excluded from the meeting during consideration of 
the following parts of the agenda designated as 
containing exempt information on the grounds that 
it is likely, in view of the nature of the business to 
be transacted or the nature of the proceedings, 
that if members of the press and public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information, as follows: 
  
 No exempt items or information have been 
identified on the agenda 
 

 



 

D 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

3   
 

  LATE ITEMS 
 
To identify items which have been admitted to the 
agenda by the Chair for consideration. 
  
(The special circumstances shall be specified in 
the minutes.) 
 

 

4   
 

  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
To receive any apologies for absence. 
 

 

5   
 

  DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 
 
To disclose or draw attention to any interests in 
accordance with Leeds City Council’s ‘Councillor 
Code of Conduct’. 
 

 

6   
 

  OPEN FORUM 
 
In accordance with Paragraphs 4.16 and 4.17 of 
the Community Committee Procedure Rules, at the 
discretion of the Chair a period of up to 10 minutes 
may be allocated at each ordinary meeting for 
members of the public to make representations or 
to ask questions on matters within the terms of 
reference of the Area Committee.  This period of 
time may be extended at the discretion of the 
Chair.  No member of the public shall speak for 
more than three minutes in the Open Forum, 
except by permission of the Chair. 
 

 

7   
 

  MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the 
meeting held on the 15th of July 2024. 
 

7 - 14 

8   
 

  MATTERS ARISING FROM THE MINUTES 
 
To consider any matters arising from the minutes 
(If any) 
 

 



 

E 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

9   
 

  OUTER NORTH EAST COMMUNITY 
COMMITTEE UPDATE REPORT 
 
To receive and consider the report of the Head of 
Locality Partnerships providing an update on the 
work which the Communities Team is engaged in, 
based on priorities identified by the Community 
Committee. It also provides opportunities for 
further questioning, or to request a more detailed 
report on a particular issue. 
 

15 - 
36 

10   
 

  OUTER NORTH EAST COMMUNITY 
COMMITTEE FINANCE REPORT 
 
To receive and consider the report of the Head of 
Locality Partnerships which provides an update on 
the budget position for the Wellbeing Fund, Youth 
Activity Fund and Capital Budget for 2024/25. 
Financial decisions are taken to the Community 
Committee meetings to ensure transparency and 
that financial regulations are met. 
 

37 - 
44 

11   
 

  DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING 
 
The date and time of the next meeting is currently 
scheduled for the 16th of December 2024 at 
5:30pm. Due to a venue clash and the Chairs 
availability this item seeks Members consideration 
for alterative arrangements including: 

- Holding the meeting on the 16th of 
December in the Chamber and to seek an 
alternative Chair. 

- Hold the meeting on either the 17th or 18th of 
December. 

 

 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Monday, 7th October, 2024 

 

OUTER NORTH EAST COMMUNITY COMMITTEE 
 

MONDAY, 15TH JULY, 2024 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor N Harrington in the Chair 

 Councillors L Buckley, N Buckley, 
D Cohen, S Firth, A Lamb and M Robinson 

 
 

1 APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION OF DOCUMENTS  
There were no appeals. 
 

2 EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND 
PUBLIC  
There was no exempt information. 
 

3 LATE ITEMS  
There were no formal late items. 
 

4 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
Apologies for absence had been received from Councillor R Stephenson and 
Councillor P Stables. 
  

5 DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
No declarations of interest were made. 
 

6 OPEN FORUM  
In accordance with the Community Committee Procedure Rules, the Chair 
allowed a period of up to 10 minutes for members of the public to make 
representations or ask questions within the terms of reference of the 
Community Committee.  
 
No submissions were made as part of the Open Forum. 
 

7 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
RESOLVED - That the minutes of the meeting held on the 21st of March 2024 
be confirmed as a correct record. 
 

8 MATTERS ARISING FROM THE MINUTES  
There were no matters arising from the minutes. 
 

9 OUTER NORTH EAST COMMUNITY COMMITTEE APPOINTMENTS 
2024/2025  
The report of the City Solicitor asked Members to note the appointment of 
Councillor N Harrington as Chair of the Outer North East Community 
Committee for the 2024/25 Municipal year and also invited nominations to 
appointments for Outside Bodies, Local Care Partnerships and Cluster 
Partnerships. Nominations were also sought for the Corporate Parenting 
Board and for the themed Community Committee Champion roles.  

Page 7

Agenda Item 7



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Monday, 7th October, 2024 

 

 
The Governance Services Officer presented the report, noting that the 
2024/25 schedule that was to be reviewed and was available at point 6 on 
page 14 of the report, with further details contained at appendix 1.  
 
RESOLVED –  
(1) That the appointment of Councillor Norma Harrington as Chair of the Outer 
North East Community Committee for the 2024/25 Municipal Year be noted.  
(2) That the following appointments be made for the 2024/25 Municipal Year: 
 

Organisation / Outside Body No. of Places Current Appointee(s) 

Outside Bodies 

Emmerdale Stakeholder Panel 

 

1 

 

 

Councillor R Stephenson 

Clusters 

Alwoodley, Roundhay, 

Moortown (ARM)  

 

EPOSS (Elmet Partnership of 

Schools and Services) 

 

1 

 

2 

 

Councillor D Cohen 

 

Councillor R Stephenson 

Councillor A Lamb 

Local Care Partnerships 

Wetherby 

 

  

1 

 

Councillor N Harrington 

Champions 

Children’s Services 

Environment & Community 
Safety 

Employment, Skills & Welfare 

Health, Wellbeing & Adult 
Social Care 

 

1 

1 

1 

1 

 

Councillor R Stephenson  

Councillor A Lamb 

Councillor S Firth 

Councillor N Harrington 

Corporate Parenting Board   

Page 8



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Monday, 7th October, 2024 

 

Outer North East 1 Councillor R Stephenson 

10 OUTER NORTH EAST COMMUNITY COMMITTEE FINANCE REPORT  
The Head of Locality Partnerships submitted a report to update the 
Community Committee on the budget position for the Wellbeing Fund, Youth 
Activity Fund and Capital Budget for 2024/25.  
 
The Localities Officer highlighted the following information: 

 Points 7 and 8, on page 46 of the report, clarified that the Outer North 
East Community Committee received no Community Infrastructure 
Levy (CIL) funding and that these funds were administrated by Parish 
and Town Council’s across the Outer North East. 

 Point 14, on page 46 of the report, requested Members to review the 
previously approved Community Committee minimum conditions. 

 The Wellbeing Budget balance for the Committee was contained in 
table 1, with the total balance being £85,088.26 and the Ward split as, 
Alwoodley £24,161.04, Harewood £25,964.97 and Wetherby 
£34,962.25. 

 The YAF budget balance for the Committee was contained in table 2, 
with the total balance being £45,078.43 and the Ward split as, 
Alwoodley £17,125.42, Harewood £15,436.75 and Wetherby 
£12,526.26. 

 West Yorkshire Police (WYP) had submitted three separate funding 
bids for consideration by the Committee, two were relevant to all three 
Wards, and one was specific to Harewood. 

 The Capital balance for the Committee was contained in table 3, with 
the total balance being £26,886.05 and the Ward split as Alwoodley 
£3,878.05, Harewood £12,521.00 and Wetherby £10,487.00. 

 Recommendation A was corrected for the minimum cond
[...]
ions to be supported as a good use of 
funding. 

 
Projects set out in the report were discussed, and agreed as follows:  
 
Project title Amount proposed Wards covered Decision  

 
Wetherby 200 
Celebrations 
 

 
£1,904.00 
 
 

 
 Wetherby 
 

 
Agreed 
 

 
Wetherby Fly 
Tipping 
 

 
£1,480 
 

 
Wetherby 
 

 
Agreed 
 

 
Outer North East 
Burglary 
Prevention 2024 
25 
 

 
 
£8,844.00 
 

 
 
Alwoodley, 
Harewood and 
Wetherby 
 

 
 
Deferred 
 

 
Outer North East 
Road Policing 

 
£3,015 (of 

requested 

 
Alwoodley, 
Harewood and 

 
Part Agreed 
(Harewood Only) 

Page 11



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Monday, 7th October, 2024 

 

2024 25 
 

£9,045.00) 

 
Wetherby 
 

 

 
Crime Prevention 
 

 
£5,220.00 

 
Harewood 

 
Agreed 
 
 

 
Moor Allerton 
Holiday Play 
Scheme 
 

 
 
£1,000.00 

 
 
Alwoodley 

 
Agreed 

 
Provision of 
External Training 
Facilities 
 

 
 
£936.00 

 
Alwoodley 

 
Agreed 

 
Bardsey Tennis 
Court Renovation 
 

 
£5,000.00 

 
Harewood 

 
Agreed 

 
 RESOLVED –  

1.) That the Wellbeing & Youth Activities Fund (YAF) applications be 
determined as set out above. 

2.) To note; 
a. Minimum condition arrangements for 2024/25 
b. Details of the Wellbeing Budget position (Table 1) 
c. Wellbeing proposals for consideration and approval (paragraph 21) 
d. Details of the Youth Activities Fund (YAF) position (Table 2) 
e. Youth Activity Funding proposals for consideration and approval 
(paragraph 28) 
f. Details of the Capital Budget (Table 3) 
 

11 OUTER NORTH EAST COMMUNITY COMMITTEE UPDATE REPORT  
The Committee received a report which provided an update on the key 
activities being undertaken by the Localities Team based upon the priorities 
identified by the Community Committee. In presenting the report, it provided 
the Committee with an opportunity to discuss or seek further information on 
the range of actions currently being undertaken.   
 
The Localities Officer in attendance introduced the report, outlining the 
following information: 

 Details for Sub-Group nominations were available from page 25 of the 
report. 

 Youth Activities scheduled for the year were Alwoodley Multi-Sport and 
Drama Camps, including reserved spaces for young people with 
special educational needs and disabilities (SEND), Harewood Jubilee 
Games, and Wetherby Breeze in the Park. 

 The report contained updates from key services. Although the Housing 
Advisory Panels (HAP) ceased in March 2024, work was still ongoing 

Page 12



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Monday, 7th October, 2024 

 

to monitor existing projects, including the new development at the 
Cranmers. 

 Appended to the report was the Youth Work Report, Public Health 
Update and the Social Media Report. 

 

The following points were discussed: 

 The review of proposals for improvements at Meanwood Valley Trail 
alongside King Lane, referenced on page 28 of the report at point 13, 
was queried. In response it was noted that the update had been 
received from Public Rights of Way and further details for these 
proposals would be referred back to the relevant Officer. 

 The Cleaner Neighbourhood Team update, detailed on page 30 of the 
report, at point 15, made references to housing. As issues had been 
noted regarding defective housing within Harewood, a more detailed 
update regarding the legal process was requested in order to better 
resolve issues and improve practises and outcomes within the Ward. 

 A meeting had been held with the Housing department and Wetherby 
Ward Members to resolve a range of issues within the Ward and was 
suggested as a good option for Harewood Ward Members to resolve 
any housing concerns. 

 
RESOLVED – That the contents of the report, along with Members 
comments, be noted. 
 

12 DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING  
RESOVLED- That the date and time of the next meeting on Monday the 7th of 
October at 5:30pm, be noted. 
 
 

Page 13



Th
[...]
legated Decisions (DDN) 
 
24. Since the last Community Committee meeting on the 15th July 2024, there has been no 

projects approved by DDN. 
 

25.  The Community Committee are asked to note the following small grants: 
 

• East Keswick Clean Moor Lane Sports Facility Skip Hire £266.00 

• Walton Village Hall Bonfire and Christmas Community Events £1,000 
 

26. Since the last Community Committee meeting on the 15th July 2024, one project has been 
declined Wetherby Arts Festival. The Festival met the funding criteria, however it has 
received funding direct from Wetherby Councillors MICE Funds. 
 

Funding Applications for Consideration and Approval 
 
27. The following projects are presented for Members’ consideration:    
 
Wellbeing  

 
28. Project title: Barwick in Elmet - Speed Indicator Device (SID) 
 Total project cost: £5,000 
 Amount proposed: £5,000 
 Wards covered: Harewood 

Project description:  The purchase and installation of a speed indicator device that 
provides a clear visual reminder of the speed drivers are travelling to help reduce the 
speeds of traffic through the village. 
 

 

 £ 

NEW FUNDING ALLOCATION 2024/25 £40,375.00 

Balance brought forward from previous year  £29,690.43 

Total  £70,065.43 

Less allocated projects brought forward previous year  -£24,987.00 

TOTAL YAF FUNDING AVAILABLE 2024/25 £45,078.43 

  
Ward Split 

Alwoodley  Harewood Wetherby 

TOTAL YAF FUNDING AVAILABLE 2024/25 £45,078.43 £17,125.42 £15,436.75 £12,516.26 

Funding Applications     

Leeds Rhinos Multisport Camp £5,000   £5,000 

Breeze 2024 £3,800   £3,800 

Moor Allerton Holiday Play Scheme £1,000 £1,000   

Alwoodley Juniors FC £936.00 £936.00   

Bardsey Tennis Court £5,000  £5,000  

Total Amount Approved  £15,736 £1,936.00 £5,000 £8,800.00 

Underspends £0.00 £0.00 £0.00 £0.00 

Actual Remaining Balance £29,342.43 £15,189.42 £10,436.75 £3,716.26 

Page 41



 

Page 6 of 7 

 

Youth Activity Fund 
 
29. The following projects are presented f
[...]
5 £26,886.05 

Page 42



 

Page 7 of 7 

 

 
Corporate Considerations 
 
Consultation and Engagement 
 
35. The Community Committee has previously been consulted on the projects detailed within 

the report. 
 

Equality and Diversity/Cohesion and Integration 
 
36. All wellbeing funded projects are assessed in relation to Equality, Diversity, Cohesion and 

Integration. In addition, the Communities Team ensures that the wellbeing process complies 
with all relevant policies and legislation.  
 

Council Polices and City Priorities  
 
37. Projects submitted to the Community Committee for wellbeing funding are assessed to 

ensure that they are in line with Council and City priorities as set out in the following 
documents: 

1. Vision for Leeds 2011 – 30 
2. Best City Plan 
3. Health and Wellbeing City Priorities Plan 
4. Children and Young People’s Plan 
5. Safer and Stronger Communities Plan 
6. Leeds Inclusive Growth Strategy 

 
Resources and Value for Money  
 
38. Aligning the distribution of community wellbeing funding to local priorities will help to ensure 

that the maximum benefit can be provided.  
 
Legal Implications, Access to Information and Call In 
 
39. There are no legal implications or access to information issues. This report is not subject to 

call in. 
 
Risk Management 
 
40. Risk implications and mitigation are considered on all wellbeing applications. Projects are 

assessed to ensure that applicants are able to deliver the intended benefits. 
 
Recommendations 
 
41. Members are asked to make a decision on and note: 
 

a. Minimum condition arrangements for 2024/25 (para 14) 
b. Details of the Wellbeing Budget position (Table 1) 
c. Details of the Youth Activity Funding Budget position (Table 2) 
d. Funding applications for consideration and approval (para 27 – 31) 
e. Details of the Capital Budget (Table 3) 

 

Page 43



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	7 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING
	9 OUTER NORTH EAST COMMUNIT

Minutes of the meeting


Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Monday, 16th December, 2024 

 

OUTER NORTH EAST COMMUNITY COMMITTEE 
 

MONDAY, 7TH OCTOBER, 2024 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor N Harrington in the Chair 

 Councillors L Buckley, D Cohen, S Firth, 
A Lamb, P Stables and R Stephenson 

 
13 OPENING COMMENTS  

Councillor D Cohen wished all those who celebrated Rosh Hashanah, the 
New Year in Judaism, L'Shana Tovah tikatevu, a happy, peaceful, and 
prosperous new year for all people around the world.  
 
Councillor Cohen highlighted that the 7th of October 2024 marked one year 
since the Hamas attacks in Israel. The Committee held a minute silence as a 
mark of respect, to remember all those who lost their lives.    
 

14 OPEN FORUM  
In accordance with the Community Committee Procedure Rules, the Chair 
allowed a period of up to 10 minutes for members of the public to make 
representations or ask questions within the terms of reference of the 
Community Committee. This period was extended at the discretion of the 
Chair. 
 
The following submission was made as part of the Open Forum: 
 
Leeds Leads Against Antisemitism 
Representatives of the Leeds Leads Against Antisemitism organisation 
addressed the Community Committee in relation to antisemitism in Leeds, 
highlighting that it was pertinent to address this Committee given that 
approximately 90% of the Jewish population within Leeds resided in the Outer 
North East area, and timely, given the anniversary of the 7th October attacks. 
It was noted that this followed the organisation’s deputation to Full Council on 
11th September 2024 
  
Key points raised by representatives of the Leeds Leads Against Antisemitism 
organisation included: 

 It was noted that whilst it was felt that the Jewish community worked 
closely with West Yorkshire Police (WYP) and noting the proactive 
approach taken to keep the community safe, concerns were raised that 
the Jewish community felt vulnerable and unsupported, and it was felt 
that WYP were not acting upon many instances of antisemitism in 
Leeds. The regular marches organised by the Palestine Solidarity 
Campaign (PSC) were highlighted as a specific concern, with a call 
being made to ban those marches. The implications arising from the 
perceived inaction was highlighted, with a further call being made for a 
more robust approach to be taken against antisemitism; and 

 Concerns were raised with regard to the Green Party’s approach in 
relation to such matters, both locally and nationally, with a call to the 



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Monday, 16th December, 2024 

 

Party to note and engage with relevant parties on the concerns which 
have been raised in relation to antisemitism and the safety of the 
Jewish community. 

 
Chief Inspector Jonathan McNiff WYP responded to the concerns raised, 
outlining that he understood the perception of inaction to address antisemitic 
incidents and noted that the legislation regarding protests was complex. It was 
confirmed that WYP did not tolerate any hate offences and that any unlawful 
action witnessed or reported was recorded and dealt with accordingly, with it 
being acknowledged that in some cases, incidents were dealt with 
subsequently, using available evidence, and that approach should not be 
perceived as inaction against, or tolerance of illegal activity including hate 
crime offences. It was noted that there was a team of officers dedicated to 
taking action in this area. 
 
Paul Money, the Chief Officer for Safer Stronger Communities thanked the 
representatives from Leeds Leads Against Antisemitism for their contributions. 
In further response to the concerns raised, the Chief Officer highlighted the 
provisions within the law concerning ECHR article 10 and 11 freedom of 
expression and assembly as well as the Public Order Act and the right to 
protest. When protests led to unlawful incidents committed by individuals 
involved in the protest then they would be accountable. However often there 
are tactical logistical issues with intervening and action was sometimes more 
appropriate after a protest had concluded unless there was an immediate risk 
to life or serious risk to property and when more evidence was available, for 
example the use of CCTV. An example was provided of the approach taken 
against the criminality during the civil unrest within Harehills over the summer. 
It was highlighted that the intention would be that if an individual was 
committing a hate crime or involved in a hate incident there should always be 
consequences for that action, with the commitment to keep all communities 
safe being noted. The importance of continuing to discuss such concerns and 
engage with all relevant parties was highlighted, given the significant increase 
in antisemitism being experienced. Recorded Police data was highlighted, but 
it was acknowledged that this did not capture the full picture. Safer Stronger 
Communities were committed to supporting the Jewish community and 
confirmed that action would be taken against perpetrators when there was the 
legal basis to do so. The importance of narrowing the gap between reported 
incidents and actual incidents was highlighted. It was noted that significant 
investment had been made in resources for hate crime co-ordination work, 
including specialist officers and greater commitment to partnership work. 
Reassurance was provided that partnership working would continue with the 
Jewish community in this area, with it being highlighted that such partnership 
working would continue with the Muslim community, who were experiencing 
increases in cases of anti-Muslim prejudice. Outside of the meeting, Safer 
Stronger Communities agreed to meet and work with Leeds Leads Against 
Antisemitism to identify any areas where further action would be beneficial. 
 
At the discretion of the Chair, Members asked questions to the Open Forum 
attendees, which covered the following points: 



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Monday, 16th December, 2024 

 

 Responding to a specific enquiry, Chief Inspector Jonathan McNiff 
provided details of the procedures in place to respond to reported 
incidents of antisemitic posts on social media, including the process of 
reporting, investigation and prosecution in respect of any form of hate 
crime against any community.  

 Further to this, a Member highlighted the importance of ensuring the 
swift and thorough implementation of the law when dealing with 
antisemitism online in order to improve public confidence in processes, 
which it was highlighted would be consistent with the approach taken 
against the criminality arising from the recent Far Right riots. 

 Elected Members engaging with the Board of Deputies of British Jews 
was supported as a method for education and understanding the lives 
of Jewish people and the key issues they faced. 

 The distinction between the Jerusalem definition and the International 
Holocaust Remembrance Alliance definition of antisemitism were 
discussed.   
 

The Chair thanked all attendees for their contributions to the Open Forum and 
reiterated to the representatives of the Leeds Leads Against Antisemitism 
organisation the offers made to them during the Open Forum discussion with 
regard to continued partnership working in this area.  
 
(Councillor D Cohen left the meeting at the end of this item to attend a 
community commemoration event) 
 

15 APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION OF DOCUMENTS  
There were no appeals. 
 

16 EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND 
PUBLIC  
There was no exempt information. 
 

17 LATE ITEMS  
There were no formal late items. 
 

18 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
Apologies for absence had been received from Councillor N Buckley and 
Councillor M Robinson. 
 

19 DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
No declarations of interest were made. 
 

20 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
RESOLVED - That the minutes of the meeting held on the 15th of July 2024 
be confirmed as a correct record. 
 

21 MATTERS ARISING FROM THE MINUTES  
The following matters arising from the minutes were raised: 
 
Minute 10 – Finance Report 



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Monday, 16th December, 2024 

 

Prior to the determination of the funding application submitted by WYP that 
were part agreed or deferred at the previous meeting it had been proposed 
that meetings with WYP were scheduled to discuss proposals and 
sustainability plans for funding. It was confirmed that the meeting with WYP 
had been arranged towards the end of October 2024 and one Elected 
Member from each Outer North East Ward was to attend, with the full 
contents of the agenda being arranged. 
 
As the finance report referred to funds cannot be used to support an 
organisation’s regular business running costs, clarity regarding the position of 
funding WYP operations was sought. It was outlined that Community 
Committee funds were not to be applied to general business or organisation 
running costs but could be applied to fund specific projects. It was requested 
that greater clarity on this stipulation could be included within future Finance 
Report submissions. 
 
Minute 11 – Update Report 
Councillor P Stables noted she had not been invited to a meeting that had 
been held with the Housing department and Wetherby Ward Members to 
resolve a range of issues within the Ward, that was referenced in the minutes. 
In response it was noted that the invites were to be doubled checked with 
Housing and future relevant meetings were to be extended to Cllr Stables.  
 

22 OUTER NORTH EAST COMMUNITY COMMITTEE UPDATE REPORT  
The Committee received a report which provided an update on the key 
activities being undertaken by the Localities Team based upon the priorities 
identified by the Community Committee. In presenting the report, it provided 
the Committee with an opportunity to discuss or seek further information on 
the range of actions currently being undertaken.   
 

The following points were discussed: 

 The date for the next Health, Wellbeing and Adult Social Care 
subgroup meeting was under consideration in liaison with the relevant 
Executive Member. 

 It was outlined that at previous Environment and Community Safety 
subgroup meetings, there had been issues with officer attendance and 
commitment. The first subgroup meeting of the municipal year had 
been disrupted by non-attendance and the second had been 
postponed, so an email to relevant directors and senior officers was to 
be sent out to implore the importance of the portfolio and to ensure 
meetings were attended properly. 

 Employment, Skills and Welfare subgroup meetings had been running 
effectively prior to the election period over summer, however, issues of 
non-attendance had emerged. The importance of these meetings and 
the work conducted, including scrutiny of provision, were outlined. 

 It was agreed that the specifics for the discussions taking place with 
services regarding funding options and delivery of the improvements to 
public bridleways referenced at point 8 of the report, on page 16 of the 
agenda, were to be followed up for more information and shared with 
Members. 



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Monday, 16th December, 2024 

 

 Details regarding attendance figures for Alwoodley Neighbourhood 
Policing Team contact point meetings, referenced at point 9 of the 
report, on page 18 of the agenda were sought, which was agreed to be 
followed up and provided back to Members. 

 Further information regarding the location for plans being drafted for a 
new footpath to the Spofforth Hill housing development near to 
Wetherby and Milnthorpe Public Open Space in Bramham, referenced 
at point 8 of the report, on page 17 of the agenda, was requested and 
agreed to be provided back to Members. 

 Point 12 of the report, on page 19 of the agenda referred to Estate 
Walkabouts, with Councillor P Stables noting she had not been in 
receipt on invites. It was noted that the route plots and invite schedules 
were delivered as one email each year from the Housing department 
and would be passed on. It was confirmed by Councillor A Lamb that 
the email had been sent to Councillor Stables in April 2024 containing 
details for the Estate Walkabouts.  

 It was noted that the email address for the Cleaner Neighbourhoods 
Team had changed, and it was confirmed they had been updated and 
were contained within the report. 

 
RESOLVED – That the contents of the report, along with Members 
comments, be noted. 
 

23 OUTER NORTH EAST COMMUNITY COMMITTEE FINANCE REPORT  
The Head of Locality Partnerships submitted a report to update the 
Community Committee on the budget position for the Wellbeing Fund, Youth 
Activity Fund and Capital Budget for 2024/25.  
 
The Localities Officer highlighted the following information: 

 The remaining wellbeing balance for the Committee was £70,566.94 
with details contained in table 1.  

 The remaining YAF balance was £29,342.43, with details contained in 
table 2. 

 There had been no funding application approved by delegated decision 
since the last Committee meeting. 

 Two small grant applications had been approved, with £266.00 for East 
Keswick Clean Moor Lane Sports Facility Skip Hire and £1,000 for  

 Walton Village Hall Bonfire and Christmas Community Events. 

 There had been one declined small grant application which was for 
Wetherby Arts Festival. Although funding criteria had been met, the 
festival had received funding from Wetherby Councillors MICE Funds. 

 The Capital budget remaining balance was £26,886.05, which was 
detailed at table 3. 

 There were no CIL funds available to the Committee as these funds 
were distributed by Town, Village and Parish Council’s. 

 
The Committee discussed the following: 

 As set out by the Subsidy Control Act 2022, detailed at point 9 of the 
report, on page 38 of the agenda, the process for requesting data, 



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Monday, 16th December, 2024 

 

relating to assessments, from organisations applying for Committee 
funding was queried. In response it was noted that the application 
forms were under review, considering feedback from Members and a 
more comprehensive approach was in development, with relevant 
sections on subsidy control to be included.  

 
Projects set out in the report were discussed, and agreed as follows:  
 
Project title Amount proposed Wards covered Decision  

 
Barwick in Elmet 
- Speed Indicator 
Device (SID) 
 

 
 
£5,000 

 
  
Harewood 
 
 

 
 
Agreed 

 
Moortown West 
Play Scheme 
2024-25 
 

 
 
£3,960 
 

 
 
Alwoodley 

 
 
Agreed 
 
 

 
Tempo FM Radio 
Academy 
 

 
£3,716.26 
 
 

 
Wetherby 
 

 
Agreed 
 
 

 
 RESOLVED –  

1.) That the Wellbeing & Youth Activities Fund (YAF) applications be 
determined as set out above. 

2.) To note; 
a. Minimum condition arrangements for 2024/25 (paragraph 14) 
b. Details of the Wellbeing Budget position (Table 1) 
c. Wellbeing/YAF proposals for consideration and approval (paragraph 
27-31) 
d. Details of the Youth Activities Fund (YAF) position (Table 2) 
e. Details of the Capital Budget (Table 3) 
 

24 DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING  
The date and time of the next meeting was scheduled for the 16th of 
December 2024 at 5:30pm. Due to a venue clash and the Chairs availability 
the item sought Members consideration for alterative arrangements including: 
 
- Holding the meeting on the 16th of December in the Chamber and to seek 
an alternative Chair.  
- Hold the meeting on either the 17th or 18th of December. 
 
As a PACT meeting was scheduled on the 18th of December 2024 for 
Alwoodley Members, it was preferred that the Committee met on the 16th of 
December 2024 in the Council Chamber, with a substitute Chair to be elected.  
 
RESOVLED- That the date and time of the next meeting on 16th of December 
2024 at 5:30pm, with an alternate venue in the Council Chamber.  



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Monday, 16th December, 2024 

 

 
 


